
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 16 October 2018

Committee: 
Performance Management Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 24 October 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Performance Management Scrutiny Committee
Claire Wild (Chair)
Gwilym Butler (Vice-Chair)
Karen Calder
Roger Evans
Hannah Fraser

Alan Mosley
Cecilia Motley
Peggy Mullock
Dave Tremellen
Leslie Winwood

Your Committee Officer is: 

Julie Fildes  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257723
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2018 (Pages 1 - 4)

To consider the Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 12th September 2018.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public of which 
members of the public have given notice.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is 2pm on Tuesday 23rd October 2018.

5 Member Question Time 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is 4.30 pm on Friday 19th October 2018.

6 Digital Transformation Programme Update 

To receive a verbal update from the Head of Workforce and Development on the 
progress of the Digital Transformation Programme.

Contact:  Michele Leith, Head of Workforce and Development, tel. 01743 
254402

7 Annual Customer Feedback Report (Pages 5 - 8)

To receive the annual Customer Feedback Report and to consider the nature of 
the complaints, compliments and comments. 

Contact: Tom Dodds, Information, Intelligence and Insight Manager, tel 01743 
258518



8 Quarter 1 2018/19 Corporate Performance Report (Pages 9 - 16)

To consider the key underlying and emerging performance issues.

Contact: Tom Dodds, Information, Intelligence and Insight Manager, tel 01743 
258518

9 Quarter 1 2018/19 Financial Monitoring Report (Pages 17 - 40)

To consider key financial issues outlined in the report.

Contact:  James Walton, Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance and 
Section 151 Officer, tel 01743 258915

10 Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group Interim Report (Pages 41 - 46)

To consider the interim report of the Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group 
Interim Report. 

Contact: Tom Dodds, Information, Intelligence and Insight Officer, tel 01743 
258518

11 Road Safety Task and Finish Group (Pages 47 - 52)

To consider the establishment of a Road Safety Task and Finish Group.

Contact:  Danial Webb, Scrutiny Officer, tel 01743 258509

12 CIL, S106 and NHB Task and Finish Group 

To receive a verbal update from the CIL, S106 and NHB Task and Finish Group.

Contact: Tom Dodds, Scrutiny Officer, Tel 01743 258518

13 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19 (Pages 53 - 74)

To consider the work programme of the Committee.

Contact: Danial Webb, Scrutiny Officer, tel 01743 258509

14 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee 



The Committee is scheduled to next meet at 2.00 pm on  Wednesday 14th 
November 2018.

15 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To consider a resolution under paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules that the proceedings of the Committee in relation 
to Agenda Item 16 shall not be conducted in public on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the categories 
specified against them.

16 Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2018 (Pages 75 - 78)

The exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2018 are attached for 
confirmation.



SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018
2.00 pm – 3.00 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714

Present 
Councillors Claire Wild (Chair), Karen Calder, Roger Evans, Hannah Fraser, 
Peggy Mullock, Dave Tremellen and Leslie Winwood

17 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies were received from Councillors Gwilym Butler and Cecilia Motley. Councillor Ed 
Potter substituted for Councillor Motley and Councillor Elliott Lynch substituted for 
Councillor Butler.  

18 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

The Chair reported that she had a Disposable Pecuniary Interest in Item 6 – Call-In 
Parking Strategy and would leave the meeting for the duration of this item.

19 Minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2018 

The non-exempt minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  A Member drew attention to questions asked by the Committee on the 11th July in 
relation to Digital Transformation as he said they remained unanswered.  

20 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions.

21 Member Question Time 

There were no member questions.

22 Call-In: Parking Strategy 

The Chair left the room for this item as she had a disclosable pecuniary interest.  As the 
Chair and Vice-Chair were both absent the Committee elected Councillor Ed Potter to take 
the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.

The Liberal Democrat Group had called in the decision with regard to the element of the 
New Parking Strategy concerning the extension of the charging period in Shrewsbury 
Town Centre car parks from 6.00 pm to 8.00 pm.  Following the Cabinet meeting on 5 
September 2018 the only is
[...]
s) 
Report 2017/18

Responsible: Tom Dodds, Information, Intelligence and Insight Manager
 e-mail: tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk         tel: 01743 258518

1. Summary

1.1 This report presents Cabinet with an overview of the formal customer feedback the 
Council received during 2017/18.  Formal customer feedback includes complaints, 
compliments, comments and other types of enquiry. MP enquiries are monitored and 
reported separately because they can often duplicate complaints. 

1.2 2017/18 saw a continued increase in the amount of feedback from customers to the 
Council compared to 2016/17 (including an increase in the number of complaints). 
The proportion of complaints that were upheld, partially upheld and not upheld 
remained broadly the same for each year. Over the same period the time taken to 
complete stage 1 complaint investigations has been maintained at 20 working days. 
The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) has investigated a similar number of 
enquiries about Shropshire Council during each of the past three years, but the 
upheld rate for the Council has got steadily lower, whilst the national average upheld 
rate has steadily increased.

1.3 Complaints formed 51% of all cases of customer feedback during 2017/18, followed 
by compliments at 25%. 20% of all customer feedback were comments. Customer 
feedback provides the Council with the opportunity to improve services following 
concerns and recognise where customers have had a good experience. The learning 
and actions that are identified through the complaint investigations are used to 
improve service provision. 

2. Recommendations

Members are asked to:
 

A. Approve the Annual Customer Feedback Report 2017/18 (Appendix 1) for 
publication on the Council’s website.

B. Agree the recommendations included within the Annual Report [pages 18 and 
19] highlighting key issues and areas for improvement.

mailto:tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk


Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 24th October 2018

 2

3
[...]
for the Council is reducing against a rise in the national 
average. 

6.9 Appendix 2 of the Annual Report highlights recommendations made by the LGO 
within 2017/18 on upheld cases. All recommendations are monitored and actioned 
by the Shropshire Council service area responsible for the complaint.

7. Customer Feedback Development

7.1 The recommendations included within the Annual Report highlight areas of 
development designed to improve customer feedback handling. Key areas of focus 
arising from the 2017/18 annual report include:
 The importance of recording all formal customer feedback. 
 Where additional complaints are generated as a result of policy or service 

changes, they should be reported to senior managers for consideration.
 If the number of complaints continues to increase there is a danger that 

Shropshire Council will see average timescales for responding to complaints 
increasing.

 All staff should be supported through the complaints process. The more 
pressure staff are under the more likely that some otherwise avoidable mistakes 
could be made. 

 Making the best use of learning from customer feedback to inform service 
improvement.

 Implementing the new complaints system as part of the Customer Relationship 
Management System (CRM) through the Digital Transformation Programme. 
Further design work will continue through 2018/19 as more customer feedback 
processes including councillor enquiries will be added to the system.    

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

2015/16 Annual Corporate Customer Feedback Report
2016/17 Annual Corporate Customer Feedback Report  

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Cllr Steve Charmley - Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support

Local Member
All

Appendices
Appendix 1 – Customer Feedback Annual Report 2017/18



Committee and Date

Cabinet 
17th September 2018

Performance Management 
Scrutiny Committee
24
[...]
crease in the number of Full Time Equivalent employee 
numbers, which have reduced from 2,527 at quarter 4 2017/18 to 2,512 at quarter 
1 2018/19.

9.3 Additional measures have been added to the performance framework to report 
compliments and complaints. Quarter 1 has seen an increase in the number of 
corporate complaints which were predominantly linked to complaints about 
Highways and Waste Management. The impact of the winter weather has 
contributed to this increase. 

10.  Conclusion

10.1 This performance report provides an update on the results achieved and the 
impact on delivering the outcomes for Shropshire.  

10.2 Performance for Q1 of 2018/19 has generally been positive with continued 
improvements or stabilisation of performance.  

 Delayed Transfer of Care has significantly improved with performance now 
in the top quartile for England.

 Combined attendance at Theatre Severn and the Old Market Hall continues 
to increase with annual attendance now more than a quarter of a million.

 Permanent admissions to residential care is better than the expected profile. 

In addition to these improvements there are challenges to be faced, and these are 
being managed by the relevant service areas. 

 The number of Looked After Children has increased placing additional 
pressure on the service 

 The number of corporate complaints linked to Highways and Waste 
Management have increased. 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)
Business Plan and Financial Strategy 2014 – 2017
Corporate Plan 2018/19   

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Cllr Steve Charmley - Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Support

Local Member All

Appendices  https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/ 

https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/




Committee and Date

Cabinet
17th September 2018

Performance Management 
Scrutiny Committee
24th October 2018

FINANCIAL MONITORIN
[...]
ich services will need to address 
alongside delivering their savings.  These pressures have been partially offset by 
the identification of a number of one off savings in year.

1.6 The key issues highlighted by this report are that:
 The projected revenue outturn is an overspend of £6.790m.



Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 24th October 2018: Financial Monitoring Report – Quarter 1 2018/19

 The projected General Fund balance as at 31 March 2019 is £8.521m, which 
is significantly below the recommended level.

 Management action is required to attempt to bring the budget back into 
balance, as far as possible.  As described below, the variance is currently 
projected within the ‘red zone’ and thus above what would be considered a 
‘reasonable’ variance. 

 The projected capital outturn is £80.872m, in line with the current budget. This 
follows a net budget increase of £8.938m in Quarter 1.

 Current capital expenditure of £5.431m, representing 7% of the budget at 
Quarter 1, with 25% of the year elapsed.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Members:
A. Note that at the end of Quarter 1 (30 June 2017), the full year revenue forecast 

is a potential overspend of £6.790m;
B. Consider the impact of this on the Council’s General Fund balance.
C. Note that a budget virement as detailed in Appendix 2 that has taken place at 

period 3 to allocate pay award funding that had not been distributed at budget 
setting, due to the value of the pay award not having been agreed at that time.  

REPORT

3. Background
3.1 Budget monitoring reports are produced monthly for Directors, and quarterly for 

Cabinet, reporting on the period from June (period 2) to February (period 11) of 
each financial year, highlighting the anticipated year end projection. As in 
2017/18, reports for Directors will not be produced at the end of period 4 or 
period 8 of 2018/19.  This will allow the Finance Team to focus on a number of 
value added activities, particularly Digital Tr
[...]
terim Report of the Financial Strategy and Innovation and Income Task 
and Finish Group

Responsible Officer Tom Dodds, Intelligence and Insight Manager
e-mail: tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 258518

Summary
This report presents Performance Management Scrutiny Committee with the 
interim report of the Financial Strategy and Innovation and Income Task and 
Finish group. The interim report sets out the observations and 
recommendations arising from the work of the group so far which can inform 
discussions on the development of the Budget 2019/20. Further work will 
continue through November, December and January alongside the 
development of the Budget.

Recommendations
Members are asked to confirm the following recommendations:

A. Greater clarity on the deliverability of the savings attributed to the 
transformation of the Council (including through Digital Transformation 
Programme) should be reported back to the Task and Finish group by 
the end of November 2018.

B. The Task and Finish Group should consider in more detail the pressure 
on Children’s Social Care 

C. The Task and Finish group should consider in greater detail plans for 
Investment, in particular the links to delivering economic growth across 
Shropshire including affordable and key worker housing, and housing 
that can contribute to reducing demand on the Council’s services and 
associated budgets such as Adult Social Care.

D. The Task and Finish group would like to receive more developed plans 
to deliver the 2018/19 and 2019/20 savings related to Public Health in 
November 2018. 



Opportunity Risk Assessment
The delivery of the Financial Strategy is key to the Council having a balanced 
budget whilst meeting the highest priority needs and protecting and 
supporting vulnerable people. 
The Task and Finish group provides the opportunity to identify any immediate 
questions with the proposed 2019/20 budget and the Financial Strategy, and 
identify areas of focus for a longer term overvi
[...]
end other topics to consider
 agree lead committees for topics relevant to more than one committee and
 approve proposed joint working.

3.0 Background 

3.1 Overview and Scrutiny’s committees base this work programme on topics from 
Shropshire Council’s Strategic Action Plan. They also 

 scrutinise thematic priorities
 respond to emerging issues
 follow up on previous work
 carry out cross-committee work through task and finish groups.

3.2 The current work programme is attached as appendix 1.

3.3 To carry out cross-committee work, or look at topics in more depth, overview and 
scrutiny committees set up task and finish groups. These groups consist of 
members drawn from overview and scrutiny committees, which meet outside of the 

mailto:tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk


usual scheduled committee meetings. These groups then report their findings and 
recommendations to overview and scrutiny committees for approval. The current list 
of ongoing task and finish group meetings is included in this report as appendix 2.

4.0 Next steps

4.1 Overview and scrutiny updates this report on an ongoing basis and presents it to 
each overview and scrutiny committee. This will allow members the opportunity to 
contribute to its development at each committee meeting.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information)
None

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
All

Local Member
All 

Appendices
Overview and scrutiny work programme

Overview and scrutiny task and finish groups



1

Appendix 1
Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2018 to 2019

Performance Management Scrutiny Committee

Topic Intended outcomes or objectives What output is 
required?

Who needs to 
be heard from?

Expected impact or 
added value

Work 
date

Digital 
Transformation 
Programme 
Update

 To receive a verbal update from the 
Head of Workforce and Development on 
the progress of the Digital 
Transformation Programme


[...]
 to people in 
Shropshire who do not have access to public or private transport.

Communities 
Overview Committee
January 2019



20

Title Objectives Next reporting
Local Joint Committees (LJCs)  To review the current design and delivery of the LJCs and use the 

evidence gathered Make a recommendation on whether they should 
continue or not.

o If the recommendation is to continue, make further 
recommendations on the future design and delivery of the LJCs 

o If the recommendation is to cease, to design the withdrawal of 
the LJCs without undue impact on Shropshire Council members, 
town and parish councils, co-opted members or local residents. 

 To recommend how Shropshire Council should be working with 
partners, specifically town and parish councils to enable shared 
engagement, communications, accountability and governance within 
communities.

Communities 
Overview Committee 
Early 2019






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2018
	7 Annual Customer Feedback Report
	8 Quarter 1 2018/19 Corporate Performance Report
	9 Quarter 1 2018/19 Financial Monitoring Report
	10 Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group Interim Report
	11 Road Safety Task and Finish Group
	11 terms of reference

	13 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19
	14 Work Programme

	16 Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2018



Minutes of the meeting


SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2018
2.00  - 4.10 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Julie Fildes
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257723

Present 
Councillor Claire Wild (Chair)
Councillors Gwilym Butler (Vice-Chair), Roger Evans, Hannah Fraser, Alan Mosley, 
Cecilia Motley, Peggy Mullock, Dave Tremellen and Leslie Winwood

24 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies were received from Councillor Karen Calder.

25 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were disclosed.

26 Minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record.

27 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions.

28 Member Question Time 

There were no questions from Members.

29 Digital Transformation Programme Update 

Members received a verbal update from the Head of Workforce and Transformation 
on the progress of the Digital Transformation Programme [briefing note attached to 
signed minutes].

The Chairman congratulated Officers on the quality and volume of work undertaken 
within the project.

In response to Members queries on the impact of missed deadlines on projected 
savings and budgets, the Head of Workforce and Transformation reassured 
Members that anticipated delays with the Liquid Logic section of the project would 
not impact on the progress of the other parts.  She explained that the Council was 
having to work closely with the supplier of the software to resolve quality and 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 24 October 2018

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 17

performance issues and that the product could not be accepted until these had been 
corrected.  

The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance further responded that the profile 
of the project spend had changed from that which was in the business case, this had 
been anticipated as a natural development of the project as situations evolved.  He 
continued that the budget for the project had been set at £26m but current 
projections were anticipating that this would come in at £23m.  The Chief Executive 
added that the Digital Transformation Programme itself would not deliver the savings, 
but these would be found in how it was used to improve the efficiency and 
effectiveness of Council operations.   

A Member asked if Council contact via webchat would be made available outside 
usual office hours.  The Head of Workforce and Transformation explained that with 
advances in technology and the Council’s flexible and agile working policies would 
enable staff to work outside office hours at a location of their choice if required.  She 
continued that the new technology had the capability to identify times of high usage 
and allocate staff appropriately to take calls or answer emails.  There was also the 
possibility of drafting in casual staff at time of high demand. 

RESOLVED:  that the report be noted.

30 Annual Customer Feedback Report 

The Information, Intelligence and Insight Manager introduced this report and referred 
Members to the full report considered by Cabinet on17th September 2018, not 
distributed with the agenda [copy attached to signed minutes].  Members noted that 
there had been increased customer feedback across all areas, with a 20% increase 
in complaints.  It was observed that this indicated that the public felt able to comment 
and knew how to do so.  The pattern of upheld complaints had remained consistent 
with previous reports, falling from 52% to 32% which was counter to the National 
trend.  The Information, Intelligence and Insight Manager commented that this would 
suggest the appropriate application of policy by the Council.

Members noted that Highways, Street Scene, Waste and Recycling, Adult Social 
Care and Children’s Services received the majority of the feedback, but as these 
were the areas of highest budget spend this was expected.

The Information, Intelligence and Insight Manager observed that when viewed 
against the number of interactions the Council had with members of the public, a 
very small proportion generated feedback.

In response to a Member’s query the Information, Intelligence and Insight Manager 
advised that the Council had a strong procedure for identifying vexatious and 
persistent complainants and this procedure was followed in interactions with them. 
He confirmed that the identification of a vexatious complainant was confirmed at 
Director level.  Although being classified as a vexatious complainant did not affect 
the individual’s ability to make new complaints and these were subject to the same 
complaints procedure as all others. 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 24 October 2018

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 18

The Information, Intelligence and Insight Manager responded to a Member’s query 
on the nature and volume of seasonal complaints, commenting that this information 
was difficult to ascertain from the report but the increase in the number of complaints 
appeared to be gradual and not seasonal.  

Referring to a Member’s question on complaints which took longer than 50 days to 
resolve, the Information, Intelligence and Insight Manager explained that these 
tended to be more complex issues and agreed to provide further information on the 
nature of these complaints.  He confirmed that Adult Social Care and Children’s 
Services complaints followed a National process and by their nature tended to be 
complex and so took longer to resolve.  

The Information, Intelligence and Insight Manager confirmed that the Peer Challenge 
had identified an opportunity to make more proactive use of Member enquiries 
alongside complaints information and that this was being looked at through the 
development of the digital transformation programme.  He continued that overall 
communication had been identified as an issue and culture change would improve 
this.

Referring to the recommendations within the report a Member observed that the 
identification of the Officer responsible for handling complaints was too vague.  It was 
agreed that Service Managers with this responsibility would be identified and this 
would be referred to the Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Support for 
comment. 

RESOLVED: 

i) that the recommendation that the Annual Customer Feedback report 2017/18 be 
approved for publication on the Council’s website.

ii) that subject to the term ‘service area’ be replaced with ‘service area managers’ in 
the final sentence of recommendation 2, the recommendations included within 
the Annual Report be endorsed. 

31 Quarter 1 2018/19 Corporate Performance Report 

The Information, Intelligence and Insight Manager presented this report.  He 
observed that there had been positive performance and the report reflected the 
refresh of the Corporate Plan 2018/19.  He continued that the severe weather seen 
in the winter and spring of 2018 had had a knock-on effect on service provision.

Members noted that there had been welcome reductions in delayed transfer to care 
statistics and increased attendance at Theatre Severn and other cultural sites.  The 
increase in the use of libraries had started to level out in quarter 1, although the on-
line use of libraries had increased.  

In response to a Members question regarding the monitoring of environment and 
sustainability the Information, Intelligence and Insight Manager responded that this 
report had been produced with reference to the current Corporate Plan.  A revised 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 24 October 2018

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 19

Corporate Plan with new priorities was being considered and data on these issues 
may be incorporated into performance reports from 2019/20 onwards.

A Member observed that the information contained within the report was no longer 
current and queried why it was necessary for Cabinet to receive this report before the 
Performance Management Scrutiny Committee.  The Information, Intelligence and 
Insight Manager responded that Cabinet and Council had responsibility for the 
delivery of the Corporate Plan.  The Chief Executive added that the Financial 
Strategy Task and Finish Group might be minded to consider the Corporate Plan 
during the course of its work.

Members suggested that the issue of Broadband provision within the County should 
be referred to the Place Overview Committee for further consideration.  The Chair of 
the Place Overview Committee agreed to add this item to the Committee’s work plan 
following agreement by the Members of that Committee.

Members also suggested that the issue of Waste Recycling should be referred for 
further investigation to the Communities Overview Committee.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.  

32 Quarter 1 2018/19 Financial Monitoring Report 

The Head of Finance Governance and Assurance introduced this report.  Members 
noted that the projected revenue outturn was projected to overspend by £6.79m, that 
the project General Fund balance as at 31st March 2019 was projected to stand at 
£8.521m, significantly below the recommended level, and that £2.5m of projected 
savings were RAG rated as red.

In response to a Member’s question the Head of Finance Governance and 
Assurance confirmed that Directors received monthly financial monitoring reports and 
work was continually being undertaken to ensure that finances were balanced at the 
end of the year.  He continued that there was an increasing demand for children’s 
services with associated increase in costs which was difficult to reduce. He continued 
that the costs of Adult Social Care were also increasing rapidly at rate which 
exceeded the financial model for this service area despite an additional one-off 
payment from central Government.  

A Member asked for clarification regarding the Workforce and Transformation saving 
of £1.2m set out in Table which was shown as red or amber rated.  The Head of 
Finance Governance and Assurance explained that this related to the restructure of 
the workforce which was subject to agreement and consultation and the project being 
delivered on time.  Members noted that there had been a review of staff vacancies 
and a spending freeze on staff recruitment.  

In response to a Members query on the CIPFA recommended level of the General 
Fund Balance the Head of Finance Governance and Assurance responded that there 
was no definitive guidance, but a risk assessment was mandatory on a significant 
number of factors.  There was risk assessed level of £15/16m which was slightly 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 24 October 2018

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 20

above that of the previous year.  If the budget was found to be difficult to balance this 
figure would have to increase.  

A Member queried whether the additional expenditure resulting from the severe 
weather had been reflected in the report.  The Head of Finance Governance and 
Assurance advised that this would be contained in the next report which covered the 
period up until the end of September 2018.

RESOLVED:  that the Financial Monitoring Report – Quarter 1 2018/19 be noted.

33 Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group Interim Report 

The Chair of the Financial Strategy and Innovation and Income Task and Finish 
Group introduced this report.  She confirmed that meetings of this group would 
continue.

A Member suggested that the Group may be minded to consider cashable and non-
cashable savings during the course of its work.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.

34 Road Safety Task and Finish Group 

The Chair of the Place Overview Committee advised that the Place Overview 
Committee had recently received an item on the ‘20’s Plenty’ campaign to reduce 
30mph speed limits across Shropshire to 20mph and the Committee had considered 
the issue of road safety in the County as part of its Place Shaping work. He 
continued that work needed to be undertaken to ensure that road policies for rural 
areas where suitable and not wholly based on those required for urban areas which 
had different requirements.  He suggested that work should be undertaken on 
understanding the nature of accident blackspots and identifying that funds were 
being spent appropriately on these areas.  

Members discussed the Safer Roads Partnership and traffic calming measures which 
could be considered by a Road Safety Task and Finish Group.  The Portfolio Holder 
for Transport responded that he welcomed the establishment of the group and hoped 
that it would look at all areas of road safety and not restrict its work to lowering speed 
limits. 

Members observed that Planning Policy played a significant role in road safety and 
cuts in Council expenditure impacted on implementation of projects to support this.  It 
was suggested that this should be added to the Task and Finish Group’s terms of 
reference.

RESOLVED: that the Road Safety Task and Finish Group be established in 
conjunction with the Place Overview Committee.



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 24 October 2018

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 21

35 CIL, S106 and NHB Task and Finish Group 

The Chair in her capacity as Chair of the CIL, S106 and NHB Task and Finish group 
updated Members on its progress.  Members noted that a Members’ Briefing had 
been arranged on the CIL Regulation 123 List and suggested amendments.  She 
clarified that developments which appeared in the CIL R123 List could not be funded 
through Section 106 agreements.  

Members discussed the use of CIL revenue and asked for clarification of the policy to 
be sent to Town and Parish Councils. Members observed that they were required to 
sign off Parish and Town Plans but not Place Plans and expressed concern over the 
lack of Member involvement in the process.  Members agreed that a Briefing on the 
Place Plan process would be useful.  

Members commented that the prospect of receiving CIL funding was an important 
aspect in communities accepting new development in their towns and parishes.  
They expressed concern that without this incentive development would not be 
supported.  

36 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19 

RESOLVED: that the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19 be noted.

37 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee 

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 14th November 2018.

38 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED: that under paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules that the proceedings of the Committee in relation to Minute 39 shall 
not be conducted in public on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by the categories specified against them.

39 Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2018 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


